KEN BURKE, CLERK OF COURT AND COMPTROLLER PINELLAS COUNTY, FL INST# 2018327726 10/12/2018 08:31 AM OFF REC BK: 20295 PG: 48-49 DocType:GOV

RESOLUTION NO. 18-82
----------------------

RESOLUTION DEDICATING A PORTION OF COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY IN SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 29 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST AS PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THE WHITNEY ROAD AT WOLFORD ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Pinellas County Department of Public Works is preparing for construction of an intersection improvement project at Whitney Road at Wolford Road; and

WHEREAS, Pinellas County holds title in fee simple to certain lands as described in Official Record's Book 16536-2334, lying in Section 29, Township 29 South, Range 16 East; and

WHEREAS, a portion of these lands as described in "EXHIBIT A", attached hereto, are being used for the construction of said intersection improvement project and Pinellas County is desirous of establishing the necessary road rights-of-way from said County-owned property for the Whitney Road at Wolford Road Intersection Improvement Project through this dedication.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County, Florida, duly assembled this \_\_\_\_9th\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_October\_\_, 2018, hereby dedicates as public road right-of-way the property described in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and authorizes the Clerk of the Circuit Court to certify and record this dedication of public road right-of-way for the Whitney Road at Wolford Road Intersection Improvement Project.

Commissioner <u>Gerard</u> offered the foregoing resolution and moved its adoption which was seconded by Commissioner <u>Long</u>, and upon roll call the vote was:

AYES: Welch, Seel, Beyrouti, Eggers, Gerard, Justice, and Long.

NAYS: None.

ABSENT OR NOT VOTING: None.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

By Josepha Manissey Attornoy

I, KENNETH P. BURKE, Clerk of the Circuit Court and Clerk Ex-Officio, Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original as it appears in the official files of the Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County, Florida, Wingessmy hachand seel of said County FL this day of A.D. 20

KENNETH P. BURKE, Clerk of the Circuit Court Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, Pinellas County, Florida.